

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Purdue University, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Eugene Scalia, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3006 (EGS)

Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
TECHNET AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Steven P. Lehotsky (D.C. Bar No. 992725)
Michael B. Schon (D.C. Bar No. 989893)
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Linda E. Kelly (D.C. Bar No. 477635)
Erica T. Klenicki (D.C. Bar No. 1023420)
Manufacturers' Center for Legal Action
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

Paul W. Hughes (D.C. Bar No. 997235)
phughes@mwe.com
Sarah P. Hogarth (D.C. Bar No. 1033884)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 756-8000 (office)
(202) 756-8087 (facsimile)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii
Glossaryv
Introduction and Interest of *Amici Curiae*1
Argument2
I. There is no good cause to bypass notice and comment.2
 A. COVID-related unemployment cannot justify “emergency” rules issued
 seven months after its height.4
 B. In any event, the COVID-19 pandemic does not establish good cause.7
 C. DOL’s alternative good-cause theory is also meritless.....13
II. The failure to provide notice and comment is prejudicial.16
Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AARP v. EEOC,
 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)8

Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)3

AFL-CIO v. Block,
 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)9

AFL-CIO v. Chao,
 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)17

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990)4, 6, 8

**Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coal. v. Trump*,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 3542481 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020) *passim*

Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan,
 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)4, 7

Dallas Safari Club v. Bernhardt,
 453 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2020)8

DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)10

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)15

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)15, 16

Env’tl Def. Fund v. EPA,
 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983)5, 7

Fla. EB5 Invs., LLC v. Wolf,
 443 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2020)8

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)3

Jifry v. FAA,
 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)7

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)3, 11

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. McAleenan,
 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)5

MCI Telecommc’ns Corp. v. FCC,
 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995)3

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 728 F.2d 1477 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1983)16

Cases—continued

Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall,
628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....4

**Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DHS*,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 5847503 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020)12

**Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke*,
291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017) *passim*

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)8

NRDC v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....7

N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl Protection v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)3

Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)17

Shands Jackson Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,
139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015)17

**Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC*,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) *passim*

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)17

Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992)9, 15, 16

Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
202 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016)4, 5, 8

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C.
§ 553.....2
§ 553(b)(B).....3
§ 706.....16
§ 706(2)(D)2

8 U.S.C. § 1184(i)(1), (3).....11

20 C.F.R. § 655.730(b)16

84 Fed. Reg. 33,82914

85 Fed. Reg. 30,6088

85 Fed. Reg. 34,9708

85 Fed. Reg. 39,7828

85 Fed. Reg. 51,8968

85 Fed. Reg. 53,1638

85 Fed. Reg. 60,6008

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued

Strengthening the H-1B Nonimmigrant Visa Classification Program,
85 Fed. Reg. 63,918 (Oct. 8, 2020).....6

*Strengthening Wage Protections for the Temporary and Permanent Employment of
Certain Aliens in the United States*, 85 Fed. Reg. 63,872 (Oct. 8, 2020)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Eric Morath et al., *Record Rise in Unemployment Claims Halts Historic Run of Job Growth*,
Wall Street J. (Mar. 26, 2020).....6

Heather Long & Alyssa Fowers, *A Record 3.3 Million Americans Filed for Unemployment
Benefits as the Coronavirus Slams Economy*, Wash. Post (Mar. 26, 2020)6

Nat’l Foundation for American Policy, *Employment Data for Computer Occupations
for January to September 2020* (Oct. 2020)11, 12

Office of the Press Secretary, *Transcript of White House Background Press Call Concerning
the June 22 Presidential Proclamation* (June 22, 2020)13

Paul Davidson et al., *A Record 3.3 Million Americans File for Unemployment Benefits as
the Coronavirus Takes a Big Toll on the Economy*, USA Today (Mar. 26, 2020).....6

President Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Oct. 6, 2020, 2:48pm)13

President Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Oct. 12, 2020, 12:47pm)13

Remarks by President Trump in a Meeting with U.S. Tech Workers and Signing of an
Executive Order on Hiring American (Aug. 3, 2020)14

Stuart Anderson, *Tech Employment Data Contradict Need for Quick H-1B Visa Rules*,
Forbes (Oct. 13, 2020)11

The White House, *Background Briefing on Buy American, Hire American Executive Order*
(Apr. 17, 2017).....9

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *The Employment Situation—September 2020*.....11

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey*10

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Unemployment rates for persons 25 years and older by
educational attainment*.....11

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, *H-1B Authorized-to-Work Population Estimate*
(Sept. 30, 2019).....9

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, *Characteristics
of H-1B Specialty Occupation Workers: Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Report to Congress*
(Mar. 5, 2020)11

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Statement by U.S. Secretary of Labor Scalia on the September
Jobs Report* (Oct. 2, 2020)10
